

SD36233

---

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT

---

BERMAN, DELEVE, KUCHAN & CHAPMAN, LLC,

Appellant,

vs.

417 RENTALS, LLC,

Respondent.

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Greene County  
Honorable Jason R. Brown, Circuit Judge  
Case No. 1931-CC00096

---

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

---

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533  
*Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.*  
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108  
Telephone: (816) 292-7000  
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050  
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT  
BERMAN, DELEVE, KUCHAN  
& CHAPMAN, LLC

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	5
Jurisdictional Statement .....	9
Statement of Facts .....	10
A. The Bankruptcy Court’s Order .....	10
B. BDKC’s registration of the Order in Greene County .....	11
C. BDKC’s request to the Bankruptcy Court for an amendment .....	12
D. Proceedings below .....	13
Points Relied On .....	16
Point I (error in setting aside the registration of the Order because no procedure the defendant invoked authorized the trial court to do so) .....	16
Point II (error in holding the Order was not an order of a federal court for the defendant to pay the plaintiff money that was entitled to full faith and credit) .....	17
Argument .....	18
Standard of Review as to All Points .....	18
Point I (error in setting aside the registration of the Order because no procedure the defendant invoked authorized the trial court to do so) .....	19
Preservation Statement .....	19
A. Under Rule 74.14 and § 511.760, R.S.Mo., 30 days after service on a judgment debtor, a registration of a foreign judgment becomes a final Missouri personal judgment against the judgment debtor, after which the trial court only has power to set it aside under the terms of Rule 74.06(b), an independent action that the judgment debtor must plead and prove. ....	20
B. 417’s motion more than 30 days after service of BDKC’s registration on it failed to plead or prove any lawful reason for setting aside the registration, so the trial court lacked power to do so. ....	26

1. Rule 74.06(a)'s provision for correcting a clerical error was not a lawful basis for setting aside the registration of the Order.....	27
2. 417 neither adequately pleaded nor proved "fraud". .....	29
3. Section 511.200, R.S.Mo., is obsolete and irrelevant. ....	31
Point II (error in holding the Order was not an order of a federal court for the defendant to pay the plaintiff money that was entitled to full faith and credit).....	33
Preservation Statement.....	33
A. Any judgment, decree, or order of an American federal, state, or territorial court that is enforceable by the judgment creditor against the judgment debtor under the laws of that court, regardless of how the order is denominated, is entitled to full faith and credit and is registrable as a foreign judgment in Missouri. ....	34
B. An order granting counsel's motion for an interim allowance of fees in a bankruptcy case under 11 U.S.C. § 331 is final and enforceable by the counsel against the debtor once the bankruptcy case has been dismissed. ....	36
C. Once the order for interim fees is final and enforceable by counsel against the debtor, it is entitled to full faith and credit under U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1 regardless of how the order is denominated, and is registrable in state court. ....	39
D. The Bankruptcy Court's Order for interim fees is final and enforceable by BDKC against 417, is entitled to full faith and credit, and is registrable in Missouri.....	43
Conclusion .....	45
Certificate of Compliance .....	45
Certificate of Service.....	46
Appendix..... (filed separately)	
Order and Judgment (July 31, 2019) (D20) .....	A1
Authenticated copy of foreign judgment (Jan. 16, 2019) (D3).....	A2

§ 511.760, R.S.Mo.....	A7
Rule 74.06.....	A10
Rule 74.14.....	A11
11 U.S.C. § 330.....	A13
11 U.S.C. § 331.....	A16

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Anchor Centre Partners, Ltd. v. Mercantile Bank, N.A.</i> , 803 S.W.2d 23 (Mo. banc 1991) .....	18
<i>Blanchette v. Blanchette</i> , 476 S.W.3d 273 (Mo. banc 2015) .....	18, 35
<i>Campbell v. Campbell</i> , 780 S.W.2d 89 (Mo. App. 1989) .....	
<i>Cody v. Old Republic Title Co.</i> , 156 S.W.3d 782 (Mo. App. 2004) .....	29
<i>Corning Truck &amp; Radiator Serv. v. J.W.M., Inc.</i> , 542 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. App. 1976) .....	34
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Duree</i> , 30 S.W.3d 884 (Mo. App. 2000) .....	18
<i>Estate of Angevine v. Evig</i> , 675 S.W.2d 440 (Mo. App. 1984) .....	36
<i>Fauntleroy v. Lum</i> , 210 U.S. 230 (1908) .....	21
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Colo. Springs v. Mark IV Co.</i> , 591 S.W.2d 63 (Mo. App. 1979) .....	23
<i>Flexter v. Flexter</i> , 684 S.W.2d 589 (Mo. App. 1985) .....	35
<i>Gentry v. Rush Truck Leasing, Inc.</i> , 124 S.W.3d 490 (Mo. App. 2003) .....	32
<i>Gibson v. Epps</i> , 352 S.W.2d 45 (Mo. App. 1961) .....	35
<i>Grasse v. Grasse</i> , 254 S.W.3d 174 (Mo. App. 2008) .....	26-27, 30
<i>Hewlett v. Hewlett</i> , 845 S.W.2d 717 (Mo. App. 1993) .....	29
<i>In re 5900 Assocs., Inc.</i> , 468 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	36
<i>In re Boddy</i> , 950 F.2d 334 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	17, 39, 43
<i>In re Dahlquist</i> , 751 F.2d 295, 297 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	39
<i>In re Delta Petroleum (P.R.), Ltd.</i> , 193 B.R. 99 (D.P.R. 1996) .....	38
<i>In re Iannochino</i> , 242 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	17, 38

<i>In re Income Prop. Builders, Inc.</i> , 699 F.2d 963 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	38
<i>In re Marriage of McIntosh</i> , 126 S.W.3d 407 (Mo. App. 2004) .....	28
<i>In re Matter of Shipley v. Trustee for Child Support Payment</i> ,	
472 S.W.3d 609 (Mo. App. 2015) .....	35, 43
<i>In re Pericone</i> , No. 10-152, 2010 WL 11541706 (E.D. La. Feb. 25, 2010) .....	38
<i>In re Salazar</i> , No. 15-13194, 2016 WL 7377043	
(Bankr. D.N.M. Dec. 19, 2016) .....	39, 43
<i>In re Spillane</i> , 884 F.2d 642 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	38-39
<i>In re Sweports, Ltd.</i> , 777 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2015).....	37-39, 43
<i>In re Yermakov</i> , 718 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	38
<i>Javier v. Javier</i> , 955 S.W.2d 224 (Mo. App. 1997) .....	28
<i>Kilgore v. Kilgore</i> , 666 S.W.2d 923 (Mo. App. 1984) .....	32
<i>Koresco &amp; Assocs., P.A. v. Farley</i> , 826 A.2d 6 (Pa. Super. 2003)....	17, 40-41, 44
<i>Landvatter Ready Mix, Inc. v. Buckey</i> , 963 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. App. 1997).....	18
<i>McGuire v. Kenoma, LLC</i> , 447 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2014).....	27-28
<i>Meadowfresh Solutions USA, LLC v. Maple Grove Farms, LLC</i> ,	
578 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. banc 2019) .....	36
<i>Morgan &amp; Bley, Ltd. v. Victoria Group, Inc.</i> , No. 14-C-06567,	
2015 WL 2258416 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2015) .....	42-43
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) .....	18
<i>Phillips v. Fallen</i> , 6 S.W.3d 862 (Mo. banc 1999) .....	16, 21
<i>Ritterbusch v. New London Oil Co.</i> , 927 S.W.2d 873 (Mo. App. 1996) .....	36
<i>Rook v. John F. Oliver Trucking Co.</i> , 505 S.W.2d 157 (Mo. App. 1973) .....	31

<i>Sentinel Acceptance, Ltd. v. Hodson Auto Sales &amp; Leasing, Inc.</i> , 45 S.W.3d 464 (Mo. App. 2001) .....	16, 21, 23-27, 32
<i>Siegel v. Mosier</i> , 632 S.W.2d 76 (Mo. App. 1982) .....	36
<i>T.B. III v. N.B.</i> , 478 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. App. 2015) .....	29-30
<i>The Cadle Co. II, Inc. v. Hubbard</i> , 329 S.W.3d 706 (Mo. App. 2010).....	18
<i>Universal Credit Acceptance, Inc. v. Randall</i> , 541 S.W.3d 726 (Mo. App. 2018) .....	25
<i>Willis v. Placke</i> , 903 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. App. 1995).....	25
<i>Wolf v. Sweports, Ltd.</i> , No. 1-18-0584, 2019 WL 2000555 (Ill. App. May 2, 2019) .....	17, 41-42, 44
<i>Woodley v. Myers Capital Corp.</i> , 835 P.2d 239 (Wash. App. 1992) .....	43
<b>Constitution of the United States</b>	
Art. IV, § 1 .....	17, 20-21, 33, 35, 39-40
<b>United States Code</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 327 .....	37, 43
11 U.S.C. § 330 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 331 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 349 .....	17, 38, 43
<b>Constitution of Missouri</b>	
Art. V, § 3 .....	9
<b>Revised Statutes of Missouri</b>	
§ 477.060 .....	9
§ 511.200 .....	16, 19, 31-32
§ 511.760 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Missouri Supreme Court Rules**

Rule 41.02..... 31

Rule 44.01..... 26

Rule 54.13..... 31

Rule 55.03..... 46

Rule 74.01..... 35

Rule 74.05..... 31

Rule 74.06.....*passim*

Rule 74.14.....*passim*

Rule 84.06..... 45

**Other States’ Statutes**

735 ILCS § 5/12-650..... 41

42 Pa.C.S.A. § 4306..... 40

**Other authorities**

William L. Reynolds, *The Iron Law of Full Faith and Credit*,  
53 MD. L.REV. 412 (1994) ..... 21
